
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 

621 West Broad Street 

Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 

STAFF REPORT 
September 13, 2016 

 

Variance Application VA-16-019 
 

Applicant: Fraker Family Trust – Chris Gray 

Owner: Lewis & Betty Fraker 

Location: 7000 Creek Rd. 

Acreage: 4.3 Acres 

Zoning: AG – Agriculture District 

Request: Requesting a variance from Section 1203.03 of the Pataskala Code to allow an 
accessory use on a lot without a principle structure. 

 
Description of the Request: 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an existing pole barn to be on a lot without a principle 

structure.  

 

Staff Summary: 

The property currently contains a 1,147 square foot home constructed in 1988 and an approximately 

3,100 square foot detached pole barn used as storage and a workshop. The applicant is proposing to split 

the property effectively creating one lot equal to 1.954 Acres with the workshop on it on the north side 

of the property and one lot equal to 2.354 Acres with the main dwelling on it on the south side. 

 

The applicant has submitted Rezoning Application ZON-16-005 to rezone the property from AG – 

Agriculture District to R-20 – Medium Density Residential District.  The minimum lot requirements in an 

R-20 District is a width of 100 feet and a minimum square footage of 20,000.  The property would conform 

with the approval of the proposed zone change requirements. 

 

Staff Review:   The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 

suggestions from staff. 
 
Accessory buildings may be located on a parcel without a principal structure if the accessory building is 

agriculturally exempt, meaning the accessory building is used only for agricultural purposes as defined by 

ORC 3781.06 and is located on a property greater than 5 (five) acres. 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North AG – Agriculture Recreation Center 

East R-7 – Village Single Family Residential Vacant 

South AG – Agriculture Sewer Plant 

West 
M-1 – Light Industrial 

AG – Agriculture 
Manufacturer 

Cemetery 

 

 

Variance Requirements: 

According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 

following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 

of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 

developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 

enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 

d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 

f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 

g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 

h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 

i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 

j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 

k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 

 

 

 



  

 

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 

staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 

are applicable to Variance Application VA-16-019: 

 

 None 

 
Department and Agency Review  

 Zoning Inspector – No comments  

 Public Service – See attached 

 City Engineer – No comments 

 Utilities Department – No Comments 

 Police Department – No comments 

 West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 

 South West Licking Heights School District – No comments 
 
Modifications: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 
 

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala if an additional driveway 
access is installed. 

 
 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to (approve/disapprove) variance from Section 1203.03 of the Pataskala Code for variance 
application VA-16-019 (“with the following modifications” if modifications are to be placed on the 
approval).” 















From: Scott Fulton
To: Zachary Cowan
Cc: Alan Haines
Subject: FW: Variance App VA-16-019
Date: Tuesday, August 16, 2016 4:19:59 PM

Thank you Mr. Haines
 
SCOTT FULTON

Director of Planning
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-927-2168
Cell: 614-907-6151
Fax: 740-927-0228
 

From: Alan Haines 
Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2016 4:08 PM
To: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Variance App VA-16-019
 
Mr. Fulton,
 
The only effect I can think of that this would have with regard to the public service world is that if a
new access is needed, they will need a R/W permit.  I have no other comments or concerns at this
time.
 
Thank you,
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad Street
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228
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